The Economic Capital and Insurance Group’s Directive (IGD) capital positions as at 31 December 2014 are
calculated for the Group’s ultimate Parent Company, PAG plc. Neither capital measure includes any deduction for
the final dividend recommended but not paid.

Economic Capital1   IGD

2014
proforma2

£’m
2014
£’m

2013
£’m

2014
proforma2

£’m
2014
£’m

2013
£’m

Total Capital Available 625 525 467 568 468 469

Capital Required 393 393 294 224 224 193

Excess Surplus 232 132 173 344 242 276

Coverage Ratio (%) 159% 134% 159% 254% 209% 243%

Excess Capital surplus on both an Economic Capital and IGD basis decreased in 2014. The key drivers for this
reduction in surplus were the changes to economic factors, reduced sales volumes and dividends paid.

Note 11 provides a reconciliation between the Group’s equity and the IGD measure of available capital.

As part of Partnership’s risk management approach, the Group has entered into hedging arrangements to limit the
financial impact of future reductions in risk free rates on the economic capital position.

Scenario Testing

  Coverage ratio post stress

Impact on surplus

£’m
2014

proforma2
2014

Economic capital surplus 232 132

Economic capital coverage 159% 134%

Interest +1% 31 176% 147%

Interest -1% (46) 141% 119%

Credit spread widening +100bps (8) 159% 133%

“Lehmans” crisis3 (49) 157% 126%

Eurozone crisis3 (31) 158% 129%

Property -10% price fall4 (44) 147% 122%

Longevity +5% deterioration (30) 151% 126%

1 Economic capital is Group’s own internal risk based assessment of its capital requirement and does not imply capital as required by regulators.

2 Proforma for £100m bond issue excluding costs of issue (expected to be <£1m) assuming bond issue proceeds held in cash

3 Lehman and Eurozone crisis scenarios modelled by applying credit spreads of 5 December 2008 and 7 October 2011, respectively

4 Property stress represents 10% decrease in carrying value, equivalent to a 35% fall from current market values.

15

Directors’ Responsibility Statement to Disclosure and
Transparency Rule 4 (extracted from the 2014 Annual

[…]

Property values The impact of an immediate decrease in the value of properties by 10%. The test allows
for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from any change in yield on the loans
secured by residential mortgages and loans secured by commercial mortgages used to
back the liabilities.

Voluntary redemptions  The impact of an increase in voluntary redemption rates on loans secured by residential
mortgages by 10%. The test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from
any change in yield on the loans secured by residential mortgages that are used to back
the liabilities.

The table below demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors.
It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be
interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the
Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement
occurs.

 Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Change in assumption:
2014

£000’s
2013

£000’s

Interest rates +1% 2,866 2,954

Interest rates -1% (5,993) (3,308)

Credit spreads +0.5% (11,621) (10,917)

Expenses +10% (10,906) (9,962)

Mortality -5% (32,027) (22,140)

Property prices -10% (38,583) (25,313)

Voluntary redemptions +10%  (6,412) (2,402)

34

8 Financial liabilities

As well as derivative financial liabilities, the Group carries financial liabilities where assets under specific
reinsurance treaties are legally and physically deposited back to the Group by reinsurers. Financial liabilities are
initially recognised at fair value on the same date that the value of underlying deposited assets is recognised and
are subsequently remeasured at fair value at each balance sheet date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The net gain or loss recognised incorporates any interest

[…]

New business value 3 (41,879) 72,299 25,652 56,072  81,094

Expected existing business contribution
(reference rate & in excess of reference
rate) 3 – – 4,106 4,106  2,800

Transfers from VIF and required capital to
free surplus 3 27,044 (17,263) (6,313) 3,469  5,226

Experience variances 3 (770) – (317) (1,087)  (301)

Assumption changes  4,171 (6,529) 1,877 (481)  9,799

Other operating variances 3 15,081 (8,196) 17,537 24,423  8,618

Operating MCEV earnings  3,647 40,311 42,542 86,502  107,236

Economic variances 3 (41,297) 22,856 14,447 (3,994)  1,734

Other non-operating variances 3 (13,357) 739 1,147 (11,471)  (4,076)

Total MCEV earnings  (51,007) 63,906 58,136 71,037  104,894

Capital and dividend flows 3 23,000 – – 23,000  (25,000)

Closing MCEV  30,833 418,236 108,460 557,531  463,494

52

Reconciliation of Group IFRS net assets to MCEV
As at 31 December 2014

 Year ended 31 December 2014 Year ended 31 December 2013

Covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s

Non-covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s
Group
£000’s

Covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s

Non-covered
business

adjusted net
worth

£000’s
Group
£000’s

Group Net Assets as reported
under IFRS 458,959 145,729 604,688 415,501 183,114 598,615

Goodwill  (1,332) (124,875) (126,207) (1,332) (124,875) (126,207)

Intangibles  (1,000) (2,100) (3,100) (1,000) (2,100) (3,100)

Adjustments to IFRS (7,555) – (7,555) – – –

MCEV Net Worth 449,071 18,754 475,381 413,169 56,139 469,308

VIF 108,460 – 108,460 50,325 – 50,325

MCEV (net of taxation) 557,357 18,754 576,286 463,494 56,139 519,633

53

Notes to the MCEV financial statements
for the period ended 31 December 2014

1 Basis of preparation

The supplementary information which comprises the group MCEV analysis of earnings (net of tax), covered
business analysis of movement in embedded value (net of tax), reconciliation of Group IFRS net assets to MCEV
and the related notes 1 to 5 has been prepared on a Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV) basis and results
for non-covered business on the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) basis.

The MCEV methodology adopted is in accordance with the MCEV Principles published by the CFO Forum in

[…]

Most of the £1.6m non-operating MCEV losses in the period have arisen due to an increased effective tax rate on
non-covered business. The research and development claim on prior years, that prompted a credit to the covered
business, produced a smaller deferred tax charge on non-covered business.

60

4 Commentary on the movements in IFRS net equity (net of tax)

The other movements in IFRS net equity have arisen as the share-based payment reserve has been increased to
reflect the charge arising from the Group’s non-cash employee benefits.

61

5 Sensitivities

No future management actions are modelled following the change to the assumptions. The results are shown net of
tax. The Required Capital has not been recalculated in each scenario and is modelled as a level percentage of the
Capital Resources Requirement (CRR) (although the CRR will have increased or decreased as a result of any
change in IFRS reserves and will impact on the FCoRC).

The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to changes in economic and non-economic
assumptions is as follows:

 In-force New Business

31 December 2014 Sensitivity
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 557,532 56,072

Interest rate environment +100 bps (5,714) (1%) n/a n/a

Interest rate environment
-100 bps 828 0% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% – 0% n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (23,055) (4%) (1,166) (2%)

Property Values -10% (29,763) (5%) n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 4,771 1% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (21,603) (4%) (1,825) (3%)

Expenses -10% 6,663 1% 180 0%

Mortality improvements +0.25% (best
estimate only) (11,254) (2%) (1,747) (3%)

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (79,212) (14%) (12,595) (22%)

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR 10,995 2% 2,927 5%

 In-force New Business

31 December 2013 Sensitivity
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%
Impact on MCEV

£000’s
Change in MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 463,494 81,094

Interest rate environment +100 bps 760 0% n/a n/a

Interest rate environment
-100 bps (4,802) (1%) n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (23,601) (5%) (4,100) (5%)

Property Values -10% (17,364) (4%) n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 1,861 0% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (16,892) (4%) (3,179) (4%)

Expenses -10% 5,842 1% 1,322 2%

Mortality improvements +0.25%
(best estimate only) (7,149) (2%) (1,986) (2%)

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (60,529) (13%) (17,363) (22%)

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR 16,813 4% 6,466 8%

Notes to the sensitivities:

 Interest rate environment +/-100 bps – this sensitivity is modelled as a 100bp change to the yield on each
asset. The sensitivity allows for the resulting change in asset value and the change in liability value that
follows from the change in risk adjusted internal rate of return on the portfolio. In the -100bp sensitivity the
reference rate has a floor of 0%.

62

 No sensitivity to swaption implied volatilities has been shown as swaption volatilities are not used in any part
of the MCEV calculation for PLACL.

 25% increase in property volatility – this sensitivity allows for the change in the value of loans secured by